Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing

of funds. Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the construction of an asset, other than

development properties, are capitalized using capitalization rate up to the stage when substantially all the

activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use are completed and, thereafter, such

costs are charged to the consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

In case of specific borrowings, all such costs, directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of an

asset, other than development properties, that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready

for its intended use or sale, are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing

costs are expensed in the period in which they occur.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure

on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 (‘000) (‘000) (‘000)

 As at December 31, 2019

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties – non-current portion 1,054,380 (177,315) 877,065
Development properties – current portion 790,126 (36,788) 753,338
Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 714,912 (24,648) 690,264
Unbilled revenue – current portion 362,141 - 362,141
Total assets 17,567,790 (238,751) 17,329,039
Unearned financing component on long term

receivables (98,244)

(18,156)

(116,400)
Total non-current liabilities (6,829,724) (18,156) (6,847,880)
Accumulated losses (1,157,305) (256,907) (1,414,212)

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 (‘000) (‘000) (‘000)

 As at December 31, 2018

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties - non-current portion 1,603,109 (184,949) 1,418,160
Development properties - current portion 411,098 (25,261) 385,837
Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 209,123 (25,223) 183,900
Unbilled revenue – current portion 502,344 - 502,344
Total assets 17,341,699 (235,433) 17,106,266
Unearned financing component on long term

receivables (69,493)

575

(68,918)
Total non-current liabilities (7,211,834) 575 (7,211,259)
Accumulated losses (634,077) (234,858) (868,935)

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

14

5. CHANGE IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

Revised policy (continued)

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 (‘000) (‘000) (‘000)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 For the year ended December 31, 2019

Revenue 986,888 (18,279) 968,609
Cost of revenue (684,468) 26,671 (657,797)
Gross profit 302,420 8,392 310,812
Loss from main operations (337,604) 8,392 (329,212)
Financial charges (236,993) (30,563) (267,556)
Other income 102,015 121 102,136
Loss for the year before zakat (463,808) (22,050) (485,858)
Zakat (45,000) - (45,000)
Net loss for the year (508,808) (22,050) (530,858)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (522,619) (22,050) (544,669)
Loss per share (in SR per share) (0.60) (0.026) (0.626)

For the nine-months period ended

September 30, 2019

Revenue 718,736 9,574 728,310
Cost of revenue (497,136) 18,735 (478,401)
Gross profit 221,600 28,309 249,909
Loss from main operations (243,816) 28,309 (215,507)
Financial charges (145,812) (28,755) (174,567)
Loss for the period before zakat (265,747) (8,530) (274,277)
Zakat (37,500) - (37,500)
Net loss for the period (303,247) (8,530) (311,777)
Total comprehensive loss for the period (331,295) (8,530) (339,825)
Loss per share (in SR per share) (0.36) (0.01) (0.37)
Impact on statement of cash flows (net cash
flows):

Operating activities (102,439) (488) (102,927)
Investing activities (471,340) - (471,340)
Financing activities 784,937 488 785,425

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

For the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020

(Expressed in Saudi Arabian Riyals)

15

6. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

Standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not yet effective

The standards, interpretations and amendments issued, but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of

the condensed interim financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these